Page 104

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2019-13 SETTING THE HOURS TO BE WORKED AND COMPENSATION, FOR A FULL TIME BILLING CLERK AND CLERK OF COURT AND SETTING THE HOURS FOR THE POSITION FOR THE VILLAGE OF NEW HOLLAND, PICKAWAY COUNTY, OHIO AND CONSENTING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF SAVANNA BOWENS AS FULL TIME BILLING CLERK AND CLERK OF COURT FOR THE VILLAGE OF NEW HOLLAND, PICKAWAY COUNTY, OHIO AND SETTING THE RESIDENCY AND THE WAGE FOR THE POSITION AND DECLARING IT TO BE AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, The Council of the Village of New Holland, Pickaway County, Ohio, is authorized to set the hours and the rate of pay for the Utility Billing Clerk of Court Clerk, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section (ref. 731.13) of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes the Council of the Village of New Holland, to fix the compensation of all employees of the Village of New Holland

WHEREAS, it is necessary to provide for the usual daily operation of the municipality and for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare of the municipality that this ordinance take effect at the earliest possible date, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of New Holland, Pickaway County, Ohio, as follows:

SECTION I: In accordance with Ohio Revised Code, Section 731.07 the hourly rate of pay for the full-time position as Utility Billing Clerk and Clerk of Courts is set at Thirteen Dollars and Fifty Cents (\$13.50). per hour and will work forty (40) hours per week and includes all the full-time benefits listed in the Personnel Policies and Procedures. Any hours in excess forty (40) hours will be paid at the time and one-half. hourly rate and must be approved by the Mayor or the Village Administrator. Pay dates will be weekly. On the anniversary date of hire each year may receive a 3% increase. Hours work shall be recorded on the weekly time card and posted according to the following;

- a. All hours shall be recorded on the weekly time card and shall be distributed to the following funds,
 - \bullet General Fund 1000-110 for Mayor's Court Clerk, duties, calculated at 34%
 - Water Fund 5101 calculated at 33%
 - Sewer Fund 5201 calculated at 33%

Motion to suspend the reading of Ordinance 2020-08 by __

This will be effective November 19, 2020.

SECTION II: That this Ordinance Amends 2018-10 and any other existing Ordinances/Resolutions or parts specifically in conflict, herewith of the Village of New Holland, Ohio, are hereby repealed.

Motion 2nd by

SECTION III: This Ordinance shall go into full force and effect upon passage by the Council of the Village of New Holland, Pickaway County, Ohio.

Votes: yeas' _	n	ays'	abstain	
Vote:	<u>Yea</u>	Nay	<u>Abstain</u>	
Greg Shaw				
Danny Kirkpatrick				
Troy Hupp				
Jackie Gullette				
Jimmy Thompson				
Joe Inskeep				
Council Vote's Recorded:	Yea's		Nay's	Abstain
ATTEST				VILLAGE OF NEW HOLLAND, PICKAWAY COUNTY, OHIO
				BY
Fiscal Officer			President P	ro Tem / Mayor
1 iscai Officei				
summary thereof at five public p	olaces in said	municipality,	as determined by the	, do hereby certify that publication of this Ordinance was duly made by posting of a ne Council, each for the period of fifteen days, commencing on theday of otained or viewed at the office of the Fiscal Officer of Village of New Holland.